(Gain) loss on disposals of assets, net   119   189
Miscellaneous (income) expense, net   (449)   (59)
Interest expense   16,525   16,656
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   16,361   —
Income tax expense (benefit)   (5,613)   2,809
Amortization of program broadcast rights   3,803   3,500
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan excluding corporate 401(k) contributions   582   554
Network compensation revenue recognized   (196)   (360)
Network compensation per network affiliation agreement   78   524
Payments for program broadcast rights   (3,882)   (3,484)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses   27,813   33,864
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding amortization of non-cash stock based compensation   3,274   2,723

Broadcast Cash Flow  $ 31,087  $ 36,587

  As Reported   Pro Forma(1)
  Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  June 30,   June 30,
  2007   2006   2007   2006
Net income (loss)  $ (20,456)  $ 1,766  $ (20,456)  $ 1,356

Adjustments to reconcile to Broadcast Cash Flow Less
Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation and amortization of intangible assets   19,892   17,350   19,892   18,018
Amortization of non-cash stock based compensation   830   391   830   391
(Gain) loss on disposals of assets, net   116   271   116   271
Miscellaneous (income) expense, net   (807)   (405)   (807)   (405)
Interest expense   33,797   32,123   33,797   32,548
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   22,853   110   22,853   110
Income tax expense (benefit)   (11,475)   1,149   (11,475)   911
Amortization of program broadcast rights   7,596   6,804   7,596   6,804
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan excluding corporate 401(k)

contributions   1,200   1,126   1,200   1,126
Network compensation revenue recognized   (385)   (581)   (385)   (581)
Network compensation per network affiliation agreement   157   1,048   157   1,048
Payments for program broadcast rights   (7,687)   (6,770)   (7,687)   (6,770)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses   45,631   54,382   45,631   54,827
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding amortization of non-

cash stock based compensation   6,815   6,269   6,815   6,269

Broadcast Cash Flow  $ 52,446  $ 60,651  $ 52,446  $ 61,096

See the next page for the definition of Non-GAAP terms.

Gray Television, Inc.
Earnings Release for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2007  Page 8 of 9

Non-GAAP Terms

This press release includes the non-GAAP financial measure of Broadcast Cash Flow and Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses. These non-
GAAP amounts are used by Gray to approximate the amount used to calculate a key financial performance covenant as defined in our senior credit facility.